

To Be Argued By:
TONI ANN HOLLIFIELD
Time Requested: Fifteen Minutes

SUPREME COURT: STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION: THIRD DEPARTMENT _____ X

In the Matter of the Application of the

CLIFTON PARK APARTMENTS, LLC, As Owner of
PINE RIDGE II APARTMENTS, and DAVID H.
PENTKOWSKI, ESQ.,

Docket No.:
533592

Petitioners,

Saratoga Co. Index No.:
EF2020-1383

For a Judgment Under Article 78 of the CPLR,

-against-

NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF HUMAN
RIGHTS, CITYVISION SERVICES, INC., LEIGH
RENNER,

Respondents.

_____ X

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT
NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF HUMAN RIGHTS

Caroline J. Downey
General Counsel
New York State Division of Human Rights
One Fordham Plaza
Bronx, New York 10458
Tel. No.: 718-741-8398
toniann.hollifield@dhr.ny.gov

Toni Ann Hollifield,
Of Counsel.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1-3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4-7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8-9
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u>	
SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD AS A WHOLE SUPPORTS THE DIVISION’S FINDING THAT CLIFTON PARK APARTMENTS, LLC AS OWNER OF PINE RIDGE II APARTMENTS AND ITS ATTORNEY, DAVID H. PENTKOWSKI, ESQ., UNLAWFULLY RETALIATED AGAINST CITYVISION SERVICES, INC. AND LEIGH RENNER BY SENDING A LETTER SEEKING DAMAGES FOR WHAT IT TERMED THE “FALSE, FRAUDULENT AND LIBELOUS” ALLEGATIONS CONTAINED IN CITYVISION AND RENNER’S PREVIOUSLY DISMISSED HOUSING DISCRIMINATION COMPLAINT.....	10-16
Pentkowski’s Liability	16-18
Standard of Review	18-21
<u>POINT II</u>	
CITYVISION SERVICES, INC., AS AN ADVOCACY GROUP, IS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF DAMAGES TO COMPENSATE THE ORGANIZATION FOR THE RESOURCES IT DIVERTED AS A RESULT OF PETITIONERS’ UNLAWFUL RETALIATORY ACTIONS.....	22-24

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

Pages

POINT III

THE COMMISSIONER’S AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES WAS PERMISSIBLE IN THIS RETALIATION CASE, WHERE THE PREVIOUSLY FILED COMPLAINT THAT WAS THE BASIS FOR PETITIONERS’ RETALIATORY ACTIONS WAS ONE BASED UPON THE REASONABLE BELIEF THAT PETITIONERS WERE ENGAGED IN UNLAWFUL HOUSING DISCRIMINATION, AND WHERE THE INSTANT RETALIATION COMPLAINT AND THE UNDERLYING HOUSING DISCRIMINATION COMPLAINT WERE INEXTRICABLY INTERTWINED.....	25-27
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-------

POINT IV

THE COMMISSIONER’S ASSESSMENT OF CIVIL FINES AND PENALTIES AGAINST PETITIONERS WAS PROPERLY DESIGNED TO DETER FUTURE WRONGDOING.....	28-31
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-------

CONCLUSION

THAT THE PETITION FILED BY CLIFTON PARK APARTMENTS, LLC as owner of PINE RIDGE II APARTMENTS AND DAVID H. PENTKOWSKI, ESQ. BE DENIED IN ITS ENTIRETY; THAT THE CROSS-PETITION BE GRANTED IN ITS ENTIRETY; THAT THE COMMISSIONER’S NOTICE AND FINAL ORDER ON THE COMPLAINT OF CITYVISION SERVICES, INC. AND LEIGH RENNER BE CONFIRMED IN ITS ENTIRETY; THAT THIS COURT:

- (1) AWARD JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF CITYVISION SERVICES, INC. AND LEIGH RENNER AS AGAINST CLIFTON PARK APARTMENTS, LLC as owner of PINE RIDGE II APARTMENTS AND DAVID H. PENTKOWSKI, ESQ. FOR THE SUM OF FOUR THOUSAND, SEVEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

Pages

(\$4,775.00) AS DAMAGES FOR THE DIVERSION OF RESOURCES SUFFERED AS A RESULT OF PETITIONERS' UNLAWFUL DISCRIMINATION, WITH INTEREST ACCRUING ON SAID SUM AT THE RATE OF NINE PERCENT (9%) PER ANNUM FROM JUNE 1, 2020, THE DATE OF THE FINAL ORDER, UNTIL THE DATE OF PAYMENT;

(2) AWARD JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF CITYVISION SERVICES, INC.'S ATTORNEYS, THE LAW OFFICES OF ANDY WINCHELL, P.C., AS AGAINST CLIFTON PARK APARTMENTS, LLC as owner of PINE RIDGE II APARTMENTS AND DAVID H. PENTKOWSKI, ESQ. FOR THE SUM OF TEN THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-EIGHT DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS (\$10,988.00), IN REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEES AND EXPENSES, WITH INTEREST ACCRUING ON SAID SUM AT THE RATE OF NINE PERCENT (9%) PER ANNUM FROM JUNE 1, 2020, THE DATE OF THE FINAL ORDER, UNTIL THE DATE OF PAYMENT;

(3) AWARD JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AS AGAINST AS AGAINST CLIFTON PARK APARTMENTS, LLC as owner of PINE RIDGE II APARTMENTS AND DAVID H. PENTKOWSKI, ESQ. FOR THE SUM OF TWO THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS (\$2,500.00), WITH INTEREST ACCRUING ON SAID AMOUNT AT THE RATE OF NINE PERCENT (9%) PER ANNUM FROM JUNE 1, 2020, THE DATE OF THE FINAL ORDER, UNTIL THE DATE OF PAYMENT; AND

(4) FOR SUCH OTHER AND FURTHER RELIEF THAT THIS COURT DEEMS JUST AND PROPER..... 32-33

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

	<u>Pages</u>
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Matter of Adirondack Wild Friends of the Forest Preserve v New York State Adirondack Park Agency</i> , 34 NY3d 184 [2019].....	30
<i>Matter of Club Swamp Annex v White</i> , 167 AD2d 400 [2d Dept 1990], <i>lv denied</i> 77 NY2d 809 [1991].....	19
<i>County of Erie v New York State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 121 AD3d 1564 [4th Dept 2014].....	29
<i>Dominic v Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc.</i> , 822 F2d 1249 [2d Cir 1987].....	25-26
<i>Fair Housing of Marin v Combs</i> , 285 F3d 899 [9th Cir 2002].....	23
<i>Matter of Garba Casting Co., Inc. v Mosquera</i> , 99 AD3d 600 [1st Dept 2012].....	11
<i>Gostomski v Sherwood Terrace Apts.</i> , SDHR Case Nos. 10107538 and 10107540, November 15, 2007, <i>aff'd Sherwood Terrace Apts. v New York State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 61 AD3d 1333 [4th Dept 2009].....	28-29
<i>Hahn v Wylie</i> , 54 AD2d 629 [1st Dept 1976].....	16
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v Coleman</i> , 455 US 363 [1982].....	22
<i>Herlihy v Metropolitan Museum of Art</i> , 214 AD2d 250 [1st Dept 1995].....	13, 15, 21
<i>Matter of Mack Markowitz Oldsmobile v State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 271 AD2d 690 [2d Dept 2000].....	19-20
<i>Matter of Madison County Indus. Dev. Agency v State of N.Y. Auths. Budget Off.</i> , 33 NY3d 131 [2019].....	30
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v Green</i> , 411 US 792 [1973].....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>McGrath v Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 3 NY3d 421 [2004].....	26
<i>Missick v Big V Supermarkets</i> , 115 AD2d 808 [3d Dept 1985], <i>appeal dismissed</i> 67 NY2d 938 [1986].....	17-18
<i>Mixon v Grinker</i> , 157 AD2d 423 [1st Dept 1990].....	22
<i>Matter of Mize v State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 33 NY2d 53 [1973].....	19
<i>Modiano v Elliman</i> , 262 AD2d 223 [1st Dept 1999].....	11
<i>Moran v Simpson</i> , 80 Misc2d 437 [Sup Ct, Livingston County, January 24, 1974].....	12-13
<i>Matter of New York State Div. of Human Rights v Stennett</i> , 98 AD3d 512 [2d Dept 2012].....	28
<i>Matter of New York State Off. of Mental Health, Rochester Psychiatric Ctr. v New York State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 273 AD2d 829 [4th Dept 2000].....	11
<i>Matter of New York State Off. of Mental Retardation & Dev. Disabilities (Staten Is. Dev. Ctr.) v New York State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 164 AD2d 208 [3d Dept 1990].....	12, 14
<i>Matter of Pace Coll. v Commission on Human Rights of City of N.Y.</i> , 38 NY2d 28 [1975].....	10, 11
<i>Matter of Pell v Board of Educ. of Union Free School Dist. No. 1 of Towns of Scarsdale & Mamaroneck, Westchester County</i> , 34 NY2d 222 [1974].....	29
<i>Rainer N. Mittl, Ophthalmologist, P.C. v New York State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 100 NY2d 326 [2003].....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Ragin v Harry Macklowe Real Estate Co., Inc.</i> , 801 FSupp 1213 [SD NY 1992].....	23
<i>Saunders v General Servs. Corp.</i> , 659 FSupp 1042 [ED VA 1987].....	23
<i>Matter of Sherwood Terrace Apts. v New York State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 61 AD3d 1333 [4th Dept 2009].....	22-23, 28
<i>Matter of State Div. of Human Rights (Granelle)</i> , 70 NY2d 100 [1987].....	20
<i>Matter of State Div. of Human Rights v County of Onondaga Sheriff's Dept.</i> , 71 NY2d 623 [1988].....	11, 20
<i>State Div. of Human Rights v Dynasty Hotel</i> , 222 AD2d 263 [1st Dept 1995].....	19-20
<i>Matter of State Div. of Human Rights v Muia</i> , 176 AD2d 1142 [3d Dept 1991].....	19-20
<i>State Division of Human Rights v Rochester Products Division of General Motors Corp.</i> , 112 AD2d 785 [4th Dept 1985].....	19-20
<i>300 Gramatan Ave. Assoc. v State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 45 NY2d 176 [1978].....	18-19
<i>Wellsville Manor, LLC v Campbell</i> , 2020 WL 7180987 [WD NY 2020, Dec. 7, 2020, No. 20-CV-000621].....	18
<i>Matter of Wooley v New York State Dept. of Correctional Servs.</i> , 15 NY3d 275 [2010].....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Pages</u>
9 NYCRR § 465.12 (f) (4).....	5
22 NYCRR § 202.57.....	7
Executive Law § 296 (7).....	10
Executive Law § 297 (4) (c) (vi).....	28
Executive Law § 297 (10).....	6, 15, 16, 25
Executive Law § 298.....	4, 7, 18
